

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

No. 160968

KELLIE NICHOLE STOCK,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 340541

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER OPPOSING
THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

DEBORAH K. BLAIR (P 49663)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone: (313) 224-8861

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

No. 160968

KELLIE NICHOLE STOCK,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 340541
Circuit Court No. 17-003509-01-FC

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE’S ANSWER OPPOSING
THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

The People of the State of Michigan – through Kym L. Worthy, Prosecuting Attorney, County of Wayne, Jason W. Williams, Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals, Deborah K. Blair, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney – hereby ask this Honorable Court to deny the Defendant-Appellant’s application for leave to appeal.

1. The Defendant’s application for leave to appeal relies on the same arguments she made in the Michigan Court of Appeals.
2. The People’s brief to the Michigan Court of Appeals adequately addresses these issues, and is hereby incorporated in this answer.¹
3. The Michigan Court of Appeals did not clearly err in rejecting the Defendant’s arguments and affirming her convictions.²

1. See Appendix 1.
2. MCR 7.302(B)(5).

4. The Defendant's application for leave to appeal does not demonstrate any of the other grounds for granting leave to appeal.³

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	v
Counterstatement of Jurisdiction	1
Counterstatement of Questions Presented	2
Counterstatement of Facts.....	6
Argument	8
 I. In order to prove ineffective assistance of counsel, the defendant must show that trial counsel’s performance fell below an objective standard of reasonableness and prejudice. Here, the Defendant claims that trial counsel was ineffective on several grounds, none of which have any merit. Therefore, the Defendant has not shown that trial counsel performed below an objective standard of reasonableness or that any alleged failure caused prejudice to the Defendant.....	8
Standard of review	8
Discussion.....	9
 II. Jury instructions are reviewed as a whole to determine whether there was error requiring reversal. Here, the jury was properly instructed as to all the elements of the various offenses including fleeing and eluding first degree where the jury was instructed that a driver of a motor vehicle must bring their vehicle to a stop after being given a visual or audible signal by a police officer. Therefore, because the jury instructions were correct, no error requiring reversal occurred.....	19
Standard of review	19
Discussion.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

III. Claims of prosecutorial error are reviewed on a case-by-case basis, examining the remarks in context to determine whether the defendant received a fair trial. In this case, the prosecutor commented that the Defendant had cocaine in her system because, according to the toxicology report, her urine contained cocaine metabolites. When viewed in the overall context of the evidence in the case, the prosecutor’s comment did not deprive the Defendant of a fair trial.....22

 Standard of review22

 Discussion.....22

IV. Evidence is sufficient if a rational juror could find that all the essential elements of the crime were proven beyond a reasonable doubt. In this case, the People presented evidence that the Defendant attempted to flee from the police when they tried to pull her over for a traffic violation and the Defendant ran a red light and crashed her vehicle into the side of the decedent’s vehicle, killing the driver of the other vehicle and seriously injuring her passenger. This was sufficient evidence for the crimes of fleeing and eluding first and second degree.....29

 Standard of review29

 Discussion.....29

V. A trial court’s decision on the admissibility of evidence is reviewed for an abuse of discretion and an abuse of discretion will only be found where the court chooses an outcome falling outside the range of principled outcomes. Here, the trial court allowed the admission of the Defendant’s medical records at trial over defense counsel’s objection because the records were provided to the defense prior to trial and they were certified. Therefore, the trial court’s ruling was not an abuse of discretion.....35

 Standard of review35

 Discussion.....35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

VI. Although a defendant has a right to present a defense, that right is not unfettered and the defendant must still follow the rules of evidence. Here, the Defendant sought to introduce the disciplinary history of two police officers, both of whom had informed the court that they would exercise their rights under the Fifth Amendment to not answer questions about the case and based on that circumstance the trial court would not allow the defense to call the two officers. This ruling was not an abuse of discretion.....36

Standard of review36

Discussion.....36

VII. In order to merit a new trial based on newly discovered evidence, the evidence must be reliable and clearly exculpate the defendant. Here, the Defendant’s alleged newly discovered evidence is based on hearsay contained in an internal affairs report, the findings of which were overruled by the commanding officer; therefore, even if the report was admissible, which it is not, there is no reasonable possibility that it would have made a difference in the Defendant’s trial. Therefore, the Defendant is not entitled to a new trial.....39

Standard of review39

Discussion.....39

Relief Requested42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Court Cases**

<i>Delaware v Van Arsdall</i> , 475 US 673 (1986)	38
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984)	8
<i>United States v Clark</i> , 741 F2d 1699 (5th Cir, 1984).....	29

State Court Cases

<i>Grievance Administrator v Deutch</i> , 455 Mich 149 (1997).....	23
<i>People v Adamski</i> , 198 Mich App 133 (1993).....	38
<i>People v Aldrich</i> , 246 Mich App 101 (2001).....	14
<i>People v Borchard-Ruhland</i> , 460 Mich 278 (1999).....	14
<i>People v Callon</i> , 256 Mich App 312 (2003).....	12, 13, 14
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999).....	22, 26, 29, 39
<i>People v Carll</i> , 322 Mich App 690 (2018).....	34
<i>People v Chapo</i> , 283 Mich App 360 (2009).....	19
<i>People v Cooper</i> , 309 Mich App 74 (2015).....	23
<i>People v Feezel</i> , 486 Mich 184 (2010).....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436 (1973).....	8, 9, 10
<i>People v Goecke</i> , 457 Mich 442 (1998).....	27
<i>People v Green</i> , 260 Mich App 710 (2004).....	19, 22, 40
<i>People v Hawthorne</i> , 474 Mich 174 (2006).....	19
<i>People v Jagotka</i> , 461 Mich 274 (1999).....	11
<i>People v Kennebrew</i> , 220 Mich App 601 (1996).....	27
<i>People v Lopez</i> , 305 Mich App 686 (2014).....	17
<i>People v McBurrows</i> , 322 Mich App 404 (2017).....	35
<i>People v Messenger</i> , 221 Mich App 171 (1997).....	27
<i>People v Mitchell</i> , 301 Mich App 282 (2013).....	19
<i>People v Nowack</i> , 462 Mich 392 (2000).....	29
<i>People v Petrella</i> , 424 Mich 221 (1985).....	29
<i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298 (1994).....	8
<i>People v Russell</i> , 297 Mich App 707 (2012).....	8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<i>People v Sabin,</i> 463 Mich 43 (2000).....	36
<i>People v Saunders,</i> 189 Mich App 494 (1991).....	23
<i>People v Schaefer,</i> 473 Mich 418 (2005).....	32
<i>People v Stout,</i> 116 Mich App 726 (1982).....	23, 26
<i>People v Taylor,</i> 195 Mich App 57 (1992).....	35
<i>People v Unger,</i> 278 Mich App 210 (2008).....	8
<i>People v Watkins,</i> 491 Mich 450 (2012).....	36
<i>People v Watson,</i> 245 Mich App 572 (2001).....	27
<i>People v Yost,</i> 278 Mich App 341 (2008).....	36
<i>People v Jagotka,</i> 232 Mich App 346 (1998).....	11
<i>People v Jogotka,</i> 461 Mich 274 (1999).....	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Statutory Authorities

MCL 257.602a(4)(a) 6

MCL 257.602a(5) 6

MCL 257.625(1) 12

MCL 257.625(3) 12

MCL 257.625(4) 6

MCL 257.625(4)(a)..... 32

MCL 257.625(5)(a)..... 6

MCL 257.625(23)(a)..... 12

MCL 257.625a(6)(a) 12

MCL 257.625a(6)(c) 14

MCL 257.625a(6)(e) 10, 12, 14

MCL 257.625c(1)(a) 14

MCL 257.626 6, 33

MCL 257.626(4) 6

MCL 257.698(5)(a)..... 30

MCL 257.706(b) 30

MCL 257.904(4) 6, 31

MCL 257.904(5) 6, 31

MCL 333.7214(a)(iv)..... 17, 32

MCL 750.479a 30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

State Rules and Regulations

MCR 7.215(B)	42
MCR 7.215(C)(1).....	27
MRE 403	38
MRPC 8.4	23
